
Central Administrative Tribunal 
Princioal Bench 

QA- 3330/2002 

New Delhi this the 29th day of Seotember. 2003 

Hon'ble Smt.. Lakshmi Swaminathan.. Vice-Chairman (3) 
Hon'ble Shri V.K. Majotra., Member (A) 

Harish Chander Sharma, 
S/o Late ShHardwari Lal.. 
R/o C/o Ram Prakash Sharma.. 
84-Ghante, Near Guddu 
Adovate.. Moradabad. 	 ...... AoDlicant 

(By Advocate Shri G.D..Bhandari) 

Versus 

Union of India, through 

The General Manager.. 
Northern Railway.. 

1811 	 Baroda House. 
New Delhi. 

The Divisional Railway Manaqer... 
Northern Railway.. 
Moradabad - 	 .... Resoondents 

(By Advocate Shri B.S..Jain) 

ORDER (Oral) 

Hon'ble Smt, Lakshmi Swaminathan.. Vice-Chairman (3) 

In this aoolication the aoolicant has 

imouqned the action taken by the rewondents in which 

they have passed Penalty order of comoulsorv 
Ira  

retirement dated 1..3..2002. He submitted an appeal on 

18.4.2002 which has been rejected by the ADøellate 

Authoritvs order dated 25..9,2002/1..102002. 

2. 

	

	Alicant had been issued a charge sheet 

(Annexure-II dated 	28,2.2001 	) w-eie 	contains a 

Statement of Imoutations of misconduct or 

misbehaviour in suoort of each Article of Charqe,. 
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There is only one charge levelled against the 

applicant., which reads as follows:- 

Articie-I 

That the said Shri Harish Chandra Sharrna.. 
Astt..Station Master/KGF while working at East 
Cabin KGF in 00-08 hrs.. shift on 
29-30/08/2000 committed a serious misconduct 
and acted in a most careless and irresonsible 
manner as is evident from the fact that he 
took over chare in KGF East Cabin from Shri 
Ummed Singh at 00-00 hrs. in the night of 
29-30/08/200 	and sianed the relief diary in 
token of going through the remarks given by 
his predecessor Shri Ummed Singh and saw the 
remarks given by Shri Ummed Singh about 
sending an emergency key at gate No..413-A' 
and getting it back in the morning. 	Shri 
H,C.Sharma recorded that all locks., points 
sinals and bloc-k instrument were in 
or-der.,though seals of KT- of 413-A and 
emergency key box in the cabin were in broken 
condition. 	During his deposition, he also 
confessed that he did not see the broken 
seals. He has also confirmed that when 
emergency key is sent to the L-Xing gate, 
OPT-80 (caution order) should be issued to the 
train driver but he continued to pass the 
train in normal manner by transmitting and 
releasing the key of gate No..413-A. He has 
explained that had Shri Ummed Singh resorted 
to interlocked working and issued caution 
orders., the accident would have possibly not 
taken ol.ace. He confessed that he should also 
have resorted to non interlocked working, but 
he did not do so, because the key was 
functioning properly and Shri H,C,Sharma 
continued to follow the wrong procedure for 
passing the trains throuqh the level crossing., 
eventually culminating into this accident i.e. 
dashing of 3050 Dn. against three (3) road 
vehicles at manned level crossing gate 
No.413-A of KGF station on 30/08/2000 at about 
05.02 hrs. and dragged for a distance of 397 
meters beyond level crossing before stopping. 
As a result of this accident four persons of 
the road vehicles lost their lives at the 
accident sopt. Two persons of road vehicles 
were grievously injured and six of train 
passengers received trivial injuries. 

He is., therefore 	considered primarily 
responsible for this accident. Had he 
suspended normal working and resorted to non 
interlocked working,, the signals would have 
been lowered only after getting the second 
private 	number from • the gate confirming 
closure the gate and thereby responsible for 
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contravening rule 1..6 of Appendix 'A.. para 
2.1 & 2.14 of Aooendix D! (Duties of ASM) of 
Station Working Rule of KGF station and 
R-2..11(1)(a) & (b) of General and Subsidiary 

Rules-1995.. 

3.. 	One of the qrounds taken by Shri G.D. 

Shandari, learned counsel is that the above article 

of charqe levelled against the applicant is vague as 

it does not disclose under which provisions of the 

Railway Servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules.. 1968 

the applicant is alleged to have committed a 

misconduct.. We are unable to agree with this 

contention as the charge levelled against the 

applicant is that he has committed serious misconduct 

in not following certain Rules which have been 

mentioned in the charge sheet.. This ground., 

therefore., fails.. 

4.. Learned 	counsel for the 	applicant 	has 

also 	taken other 	grounds to 	challenge 	the 	order 

issued by he Disciplinary Authority/Senor Divisional 

Operations Manager 	(Sr..DOM) 	and 	the 	Appellate 

Authoritvs order passed by the Additional Divisional 

Railway 	Manager1 	stating that they are 	non-speaking 

orders.. 	He 	has 	submitted 	that 	the 	Disciplinary r 

Authority of 	the 	applicant is the 	D..O..M 	and 	the 

Sr ..DOM 	is the Appellate Authority but at 	the 	last 

stage 	of the enauiry proceedings he].d 	against 	the 

applicant, the Appellate Authoritv/Sr..DOM has 	acted 

as jk 	DisciplinarY 	Authority 	and 	the 	Revisional 

Authority has 	assumed 	the 	role 	of 	Appellate 

Authority.. It 	is 	relevant 	to 	note 	that 	these 

specific averrnents have been given in paragraph5..10 

p..- 



- 

of the OA. it is equally significant to note 

that in the reply affdavt fi led by the respondents 

an 12.5.2003 to paragraph 5.10, a c;ommon reply in 

respect of paragraphs 5.1 to 5.21 has been given 

stating that. "averments are wrong and denied as 

submitted 
L_ 	 - 

I 	 in I i I I 	to V 	IOUi paras above-. 	During  

the hearing, lear- ned counsellor respondents has not 
L•._._ 	_,._ 	 - 	J.__I_. 	•• 	--•--,---- w 	o 	riow U 	WH Oil ( 	ii 	tr 	r prQgr ajJr 

denies the averments given by the applicant regarding 

incompetence 	of 	the Sr. D.0.M to act 	as 	the 

Disciplinary Authority instead of the D.O.M. in this 

regard, another submissjon has been made by Shri G.D. 
I 

Bhandari, learned counsel that the Disciplinary 

Author -ity/Sr.D,o,M, 	has in the reasons given while 

ssu1rg the penalty order of compulsory reti remert 

stated that it is "on the basis of the enquiry report 

submitted by the Enquiry Officer and the report of 

the Dvsonal Operatons Manager", he has come to 

the 	 L. 
 imposed.  00110 I U Iil O 	UHt i iId ty ii IOU I U ye 	He  

has referred to the tact that the D.O.M. had given a 

	

---- 	-.--.---! 	compulsor y report, 	riO 00 rig the Pr uPuu 	1H1 t,y UI uorupu OI y 

retirement, to be imposed on the appl icarit. He had 

T. 	
submitted the same to the Sr.D.O.M who has, instead 

of critically ecariiining the entire record of the 

proceedings imposed the penalty of compulsory 

retirement on the applicant. We note from the 1 1st 

of doc;umerits annexed to the Charge Memo 

(Anne,ure-III) that 12 documents have been listed. 

The 	Disciplinary Author ity/Sr .DOM in hs order dated 

1.3.2002 	 - 	-- has d5U rei CU OIl the report UI the D.O.M. 

Vq 



wh lie corn rg to the coric; I usi Oil that. a pun shment of 

compulsory retirement. should be imposed on the 

applicant. 	From the documents on record, it appears 

that only the Enquiry Officer's report has been given 

to the applcant as required under law for his 

-.---.-_...-._#-_ 	-...# 	 •______._+ 	-...c 	r-t- . 	'.L-. 
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see merit in the submissions made by Shri G.D. 

	

l 	 he 	sred 	nsl 	t 	i nBhandar 	ea 	 t 	 t 	ame  

departmental enquiry held against the applicant, 

there could not have been two Dscpinary 

Authorities namely, the Sr.DOM who has issued the 

penalty order dated 1.3.2002 and the D.O.M who also 

refers to himself as the Disciplinary Authority, in 

the 	letter dated 31 .12.2001 signing the covering 

,_..;_.t. jt__ r-.._.,- 	rtr.C__..__ 	 .s. ...__ 
uy wtiiur Lf 	ti 	y ..n ;; 	pu 	w& 

to the applicant. 	This letter does not mention 

anywhere that. hi own report, i.C. , D.O.M's report 

has also been sent to Sr,D.O.M, which has been 

........................... 
uLyur L;i 	y 	Ui;t UIIU 	ii t.ii 	JII I y U; L'; 	1 IU 

1_.J 	cl UI III 	L. 	lu- 	
itJU 	

__ 
	_ 

	
. 
	- 

 
._ 1_- 

h.e

j 

tto note that nothng s been ated by 

res 	to 	 prt 	hasshow that the pondets  

been given to the applicant at any stage. 	in the 

facts and circumstances ot the case, we are unable to 

agree wth the content.i ons of the learned counsel for 

respondents that. no prejudice has been caused to the 

app] icant., when a Senior Officer to the Discipi iriary 

Authority has passed the penalty orders reiyng on a 

report whch has not beers suppl iCd t.o t.he applicant.. 



5. 	The applicant in his appeal h a s also 

suhmtted that the D.O.M, Shri K.C. 	Sharma had 

pr 	 rmet n 	mat  oposed the penl   

arid had sent. the suggestion to Sr .D.OM, Shri Sanjay 

2a3pa, who had 'mposed the penalty order of 

compulsory retirement. A perusal of the 

Sr.DOM/Disciplinary Authoritys order shows that it 

is a non-speaking order and does not discuss the 

evidence and other relevant documents, with 

particular reference to the Enquiry Officer's r e p o r t 

or the report of the D01, referred to therein. 

Similarly, the Appellate Authority's order dated 

25,.2O02!i .10.2002 iS also a non-speaking order 

whch has not. discussed the grounds taken by the 

applicant in his appeal. 

6 . 	During the hearing , learned counsel for 

respondents had stressed or, the facts that because of 

the negi igence of the applicant in carrying out hiS 

duties, the Railway accident had occurred causing 

-4--4-L-. -- 	4'.-.- --•-.-.---.-. .-.--.-1 
i 	U 	 pr U; iS di iu 	i 	I OUS i nun y 	(. i 	A 

persons. Nobody denies the seriousness of the charge 

but at the same time 	It should also be dealt with 

by the respondents iii as much seriousness as the 

tuat on requi res arid in acecrdance w th the I 

rules and instructions. 	Learned counsel for 

respondents submits that applicant had admitted to 

his 	gui it, 1 that iS so, why the respondents chose 

to  issue a major penalty charge under the Railway 

Servan... ts (Discipline arid Appeal) Rules, 1968 and 



procecdet against. him in the enquiry is not at all 

satisfactor i 	explained, Once they have taken the 

decs ion to proceed against the appl icant in terms of 

the Raliway Servants (DiCiplifl and A peal) Rules, 

1958, they ought to have fully compl icd with the 

r•i.... 	_.....J 	n.__....,..4.,._,.. 	 ..j._ .., - 	1_.. 	 r 	 ..t_..... rcu i 	aiU 	t- r uL;uur 	tci tu 	uuWn i-H 	saW. 	1 r, 	urt 

context, as already mentioned above, it iS also 

relevant to note that the counter affidavit f led by 

4.I_
8 ___p_u_.H_uc_i-u 

_. 	
-S  In Uu 	a t a iI

1 	L.SX_____y
. 	LFI 

	

efc 	 yt 	pI aem 	de    	tspc  	av 	 ma 	 o  

been referred to and repl lCd in the manner they ought 

uu 	riv 	Liii (JUl ii 

7. 	in the result. for the reasons given 

above, the OA is allowed. 	Accordingly, the 

Dscipinary Authority's order dated 1.3.2002 and 

Appellate Aut.hority's order dated 25.9.2002/1.10.2002 

a r e quashed and set aside. The appicant shall be 

entitled to be reinstated. However, in the 

circumstances of the case, liberty iS granted to the 

respondents to pass appropriate orders in the 

-.l-----. 	--4--.-4-..-4 	 'L- - - -, - U 	L. 	i-CU y 	JI o i-..eiu 	H 	i 	 u 	i-r dC 

-'---'--. 	'-.-' 	.- 	,_._-._'1 	-- 	_-.__._._,_.___- 	..-,.----------_.1._. 	.4 	r,.1.._. uud 	 n uuur uc1Iu w L. th 	ivWi NU s 

and keeping in viCw the observations made above. 

With regard to the intervenng period, i .e. , from the 

uu u,--    

	

juwpu su y 	t 	iui-Cii-, 	ri- 	t 	i- -  

.4- 	-'--t--. .-.-.,-..---.-,.-L--.-,4--,", -.L-_ 	-------.... 

	

u 	.Cflr; i., 	ui i 	iUhU& 	.i- 	ia 

and appropriate orders i-ti- accordance wlth Rules 

4-, 	 r.__._ ... ,.s. ...r - 	 .-r -. 
W 	uh ii 	i-.fiF 	ifiurt i.,hs 	r ulit the daub u 	i 	pt 	UI 	a 



V ol  
COPY of th 	order. ifl the c]rcumst.ances of the 

...S? fl 	 fl-f 	 _ 	 ._..4 , 	u 	 - 	rupt 	t-i 	troru 	ifl y j 

- -4- 	 - - 	 _._-1 	 - __c- 
Cu 	ctWbJ UU ti ii 	. i.ii$ i SpOiuu 	WtU iii I ivOUF Ui 

the applicant. 

(V,K. Majotra) 	 (Smt. Lakhmi Swarcilnathan) 
Member (A) 	 Vice-Chairman (J) 

cc. 
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